

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK**

In the Matter of the Application of

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

- against -

SUFFOLK COUNTY and SUFFOLK COUNTY
POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules

Index No. _____

IAS Part _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF VERIFIED
PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. RESPONDENTS MAY NOT WITHHOLD EVERY PART OF EVERY MISCONDUCT RECORD THAT DID NOT RESULT IN DISCIPLINE.....	4
1. THE TEXT OF THE 50-A REPEAL LAW PRECLUDES A CATEGORICAL DENIAL OF DISCIPLINARY RECORDS THAT HAVE NOT RESULTED IN DISCIPLINE.	4
2. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE 50-A REPEAL LAW FURTHER CONFIRMS THAT RESPONDENTS MAY NOT CATEGORICALLY WITHHOLD COMPLAINTS THAT DID NOT RESULT IN DISCIPLINE FROM ANY FORM OF DISCLOSURE.....	6
3. THE RESPONDENTS’ CATEGORICAL REFUSAL IS ALSO INCONSISTENT WITH PERSUASIVE DECISIONS FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION AND MANY LOWER COURTS.	9
4. THE RESPONDENTS’ CATEGORICAL REFUSAL IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE ADVISORY OPINIONS OF THE COMMITTEE ON OPEN GOVERNMENT ON WHICH IT RELIES.....	12
5. BOTH THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK AND BALANCING OF PRIVACY CONCERNS AGAINST THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST SUPPORT THE NYCLU’S REQUEST.....	13
6. THE SCPD HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE A PARTICULARIZED AND SPECIFIC JUSTIFICATION FOR DENYING ACCESS.....	16
B. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED FOIL BY REDACTING CRITICAL INFORMATION AND FAILING TO PROPERLY JUSTIFY ITS REDACTIONS IN ITS PRODUCTION OF A LIMITED NUMBER OF SUBSTANTIATED DISCIPLINARY RECORDS.....	18
C. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS LITIGATION	20
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Allen Group (Allen Testproducts Div.) v New York State Dept. of Motor Vehicles,</i> 147 AD2d 856 [3d Dept 1989]	18
<i>Buffalo News, Inc. v Buffalo Enter. Dev. Corp.,</i> 84 NY2d 488 [1994]	13
<i>Buffalo Police Benevolent Assn., Inc. v Brown,</i> 69 Misc 3d 998 [Sup Ct, Erie County 2020]	11
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v Burns,</i> 67 NY2d 562 [1986]	14, 15, 17
<i>Church of Scientology of New York v State of New York,</i> 46 NY2d 906 [1979]	18
<i>Empire Ctr. for Pub. Policy v New York City Police Pension Fund,</i> 65 Misc 3d 636 [Sup Ct, NY County 2019]	17
<i>Matter of Faulkner v Del Giacco,</i> 139 Misc 2d 790 [Sup Ct, Albany County 1988]	15
<i>Forsyth v City of Rochester,</i> 129 NYS3d 220 [4th Dept 2020]	19
<i>Fowler-Washington v City of New York,</i> 2020 WL 5893817, 2020 US Dist. LEXIS 184364 [ED NY, Oct. 5, 2020, No. 19-CV-6590(KAM)(JO)]	11
<i>Matter of Gannett Co. v James,</i> 86 AD2d 744 [4th Dept 1982]	7
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v City of Albany,</i> 88 AD3d 1130 [3d Dept 2011]	16
<i>Int'l Union of Painters & Allied Trades v N.Y. Dept. of Labor,</i> 32 NY3d 198 [2018]	6
<i>Kirsch v Bd. of Educ. of Williamsville Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 57 NYS3d 870 [4th Dept 2017]	19

<i>Matter of Laveck v Vil. Bd. of Trustees of the Vil. of Lansing,</i> 145 AD3d 1168 [3d Dept 2016]	17
<i>Legal Aid Socy. v. New York State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision,</i> 105 AD3d 1120 [3d Dept 2013]	17
<i>Luongo v Records Access Officer, Civilian Complaint Review Bd.,</i> 150 AD3d 13 [1st Dept 2017].....	7
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.,</i> 62 NY2d 75 [1984]	4
<i>Mulgrew v Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York,</i> 31 Misc 3d 296 [Sup Ct, NY County], <i>affd</i> 87 AD3d 506 [1st Dept 2011]	15
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York,</i> 87 AD3d 506 [1st Dept 2011].....	4
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v New York City Police Dept.,</i> 32 NY3d 556 [2018]	7
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v City of N.Y. Fire Dept.,</i> 4 NY3d 477 [2005]	10, 14
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v District Attorney of Kings County,</i> 179 AD3d 115 [2d Dept 2019]	18, 20
<i>NYCLU v N.Y.C. Dept. of Correction,</i> 2022 NY Slip Op 31113[U] [Sup Ct, NY County 2022].....	10
<i>People v Cooper,</i> 71 Misc 3d 559 [County Ct, Erie County 2021].....	6, 11
<i>People v Herrera,</i> 71 Misc 3d 1205[A], 2021 NY Slip Op 50280[U] [Dist Ct, Nassau County 2021]	11
<i>People v Perez,</i> 71 Misc 3d 1214[A], 2021 NY Slip Op 50374[U] [Crim Ct, Bronx County 2021]	11
<i>Rauh v. De Blasio,</i> 161 AD3d 120 [1st Dept 2018].....	20
<i>Rickner PLLC v The City of New York,</i> 2022 NY Slip Op 31694[U] [Sup Ct, NY County 2022].....	10

<i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 [2000]	4
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey</i> , 66 Misc 3d 250 [Sup Ct, NY County 2019]	4
<i>Schenectady County Socy. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v Mills</i> , 18 NY3d 42 [2011]	14
<i>Schenectady Police Benevolent Assn. v City of Schenectady</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 34346[U] [Sup Ct, Schenectady County 2020]	8, 9, 10
<i>Seittelman v. Sabol</i> , 91 NY2d 618 [1998]	6
<i>Suarez v Williams</i> , 26 NY3d 440 [2015]	6
<i>Suhr v. New York State Dept. of Civ. Serv.</i> , 193 AD3d 129 [3d Dept 2021]	14
<i>T-Mobile Ne., LLC v DeBellis</i> , 32 NY3d 594 [2018]	4
<i>Matter of Thomas v New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> 103 AD3d 495 [1st Dept 2013]	9, 13
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Assn. v De Blasio</i> , 846 Fed Appx 25 [2d Cir 2021]	11
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v New York State Dept. of Env't. Conservation</i> , 189 AD3d 1805 [3d Dept 2020]	14
<i>Matter of Villalobos v New York City Fire Dept.</i> , 130 AD3d 935 [2d Dept 2015]	18
<i>Zhang v City of New York</i> , 198 AD3d 504 [1st Dept 2021]	9, 10
<i>Zhang v City of New York</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 32257[U] [Sup Ct, NY County 2020]	10
Statutes	
Civil Rights Law § 50-a	4, 7, 8, 10
NY Public Officers Law § 86	5
NY Public Officers Law § 87	<i>passim</i>

NY Public Officers Law § 89 *passim*

Rules

CPLR 7803 [3].....3

Other Authorities

2020 NY Session Laws 780-81.....8

Comm. on Open Govt. FOIL AO 19775 [July 27, 2020],
<https://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f19775.html> [last accessed Sept. 24, 2022]12, 17, 18

Comm. on Open Govt. FOIL AO 19785 [Mar. 19, 2021],
<https://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f19785.html> [last accessed on Sept. 24,
2022]12, 13, 17, 18

Comm. on Open Govt. FOIL AO 19805 [Apr. 30, 2021],
<https://docsopengovernment.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f19805.pdf> [last accessed
Sept. 24, 2022]12
